FORM PTO-1594

(Rev. 6-93) 12- 9- 98

RECO



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

0918055
ĺ

documents	۸r	conv	thereof
uotuments	vı	copy	mereur.

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr. 100	918055 documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
software.Net Corporation	Name: Deutsche Bank AG			
	Internal Address:			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 31 West 52 nd Street			
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State CA ☐ Other	City: New York State: NY ZIP 10019 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Corporation-State Other Bank If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment). Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
74/565186, 75/442168, 75/371655				
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 区 No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registration involved: 3			
Name: Cooley Godward LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 90.00			
Internal Address: Attn: Diana R. Sanchez	☑ Enclosed☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 5 Palo Alto Square	8. Deposit account number: 03-3115			
City: Palo Alto State: CA ZIP 94306	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Diana R. Sanchez Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: _5				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				

12/10/1998 DMGUYEN 00000021 74565186

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 50.00 OP

338675 v1/PA 79BN01!.DOC 120898/1208

TRADEMARK REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0071

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant: software.net Corporation

Marks: Trademark Application: See Attached Exhibit C

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, software.net Corporation, a California corporation, has an interest in the titles listed in the attached Exhibit C, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, software.net Corporation, entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 21, 1998 ("Agreement"), with Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as Agent for Banks ("Agent"); a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 28, 1998, at Reel 1732, Frame 0314;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby:

- 1. Represents and warrants that it has not sold, transferred, assigned, pledged or granted a security interest in, or encumbered its rights under the Agreement;
- 2. Releases and reassigns to software.net Corporation any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Agent pursuant to the Agreement in the Trademark applications which are described more fully on Exhibit C, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 30th day of November 1998.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, New York Branch

Printed Name: SUSAN M. O'CONNOR

Title: DIRECTOR

Printed Name: JOEL D. MAKOWSKY

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

338680 v1/PA 79BS01!.DOC 120298/0849

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

None

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application Date

None

3

338680 v1/PA 79BS01!.DOC 120298/0849

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0074

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
SOFTWARE.NET	74/565186	08/24/94
DIGITAL GEAR	75/442168	02/27/98
SOFTWARE TV	75/371655	10/01/97

RECORDED: 11/30/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0075